- 1 HB502
- 2 164723-2
- 3 By Representatives Hill (M), Weaver and Fridy (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Shelby County Legislation
- 5 First Read: 16-APR-15

HB502

1

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

3 Relating to Shelby County; to amend Section 3 of Act 79-524, 1979 Regular Session, (Acts 1979, p. 935), as amended 4 5 by Act 94-547 of the 1994 Regular Session, (Acts 1994, p. 1001), establishing a personnel board for employees of county 6 law enforcement officers in the county; to provide for the 7 8 appointment and compensation of up to two majors in the Office of the Sheriff in the unclassified service to be appointed by 9 10 and serve at the pleasure of the sheriff; and to provide that the positions of major shall not be subject to the 11 jurisdiction of the Shelby County Law Enforcement Personnel 12 13 Board.

14 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

15 Section 1. Section 3 of Act 79-524 of the 1979 16 Regular Session, (Acts 1979, p. 935), as amended by Act 94-547 17 of the 1994 Regular Session, (Acts 1994, p. 1001), is amended 18 to read as follows:

"Section 3. This act shall apply to all law enforcement employees of Shelby County but shall not apply to the following persons: (a) elective officers of the county or any municipality therein; (b) members of county or municipal appointive boards, commissions, and committees; (c) all employees of county or municipal boards of education engaged in the profession of teaching or in supervising teaching in HB502

1 the public schools; (d) the judge of any court; (e) any 2 employee of the United States government or any agency 3 thereof; (f) any employee of the State of Alabama or any 4 departments therein; (g) the chief deputy in the sheriff's 5 department; (h) the operations manager of the Shelby County Sheriff's Department who shall be appointed by the sheriff in 6 7 the unclassified service of the county and serve at the 8 pleasure of the sheriff; and (i) up to two majors who shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the sheriff in the 9 10 unclassified service of the county and not subject to the 11 board and whose compensation shall be 10 percent greater than 12 the highest paid classified service county law enforcement 13 employee of Shelby County."

14 Section 2. This act shall become effective 15 immediately following its passage and approval by the 16 Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3	_		_
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Ser	nate
7 8 9	House of Representatives I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 19-MAY-15.		
10 11 12 13		Jeff Woodard Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	02-JUN-15	Passed
17			